• This graphic illustrates the difference between the RLV for rental prototypes compared to for-
sale prototypes under each scenario.

• The findings indicate that, in general, under current market conditions, rental townhomes
have lower RLV than for-sale townhome projects, which is consistent with the market reality
that townhome projects are typically built as for-sale products.

• The findings also indicate that for prototypes #3 and #4, the rental stacked flats generally
have a higher RLV than the for-sale iterations do. This would also be consistent with the
market reality that stacked flats of this scale (i.e. larger than 6 units) are typically brought to
the market as rentals, not for-sale products.

Following are summary tables representing the RLV calculations for each prototype under each
regulatory scenario.

Memorandum May 18, 2018
Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 13

Table 2
Prototype 2 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   946,111$   650,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 120,000$   60,000$   120,000$   60,000$   120,000$   60,000$   180,000$   60,000$
Surface (per space) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Total (HC) 770,000$   710,000$   770,000$   710,000$   770,000$   710,000$   1,126,111$   710,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 19,348$   12,092$   19,348$   12,092$   19,348$   12,092$   29,022$   12,092$
Stormwater 1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 8,096$   5,628$   8,096$   5,628$   8,096$   5,628$   12,144$   5,628$
Parks & Recreation 36,776$   25,102$   36,776$   25,102$   36,776$   25,102$   55,164$   25,102$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 6,352$   6,352$   6,352$   6,352$   9,246$   6,352$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 192,500$   177,500$   192,500$   177,500$   192,500$   177,500$   281,528$   177,500$
Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 257,875$   221,411$   264,227$   227,763$   264,227$   227,763$   388,259$   227,763$

as % of HC 33% 31% 34% 32% 34% 32% 34% 32%
Construction Loan Interest 25,054$   22,703$   25,209$   22,858$   25,209$   22,858$   36,913$   22,858$
Total (SC) 282,929$   244,114$   289,437$   250,621$   289,437$   250,621$   425,172$   250,621$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$  -$  -$  -$
CET Waivers -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$  -$  -$  -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 1,052,929$   954,114$   1,059,437$   960,621$   1,059,437$   960,621$   1,551,283$   960,621$
per unit 263,232$   477,057$   264,859$   480,311$   264,859$   480,311$   258,547$   480,311$
per GFA sqft 211$  191$  212$  192$  212$  192$  213$  192$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 40,000$   20,000$   40,000$   20,000$   40,000$   20,000$   60,000$   20,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   2,185,500$   1,476,000$
AH Revenues -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Sales 1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   2,185,500$   1,476,000$
Sales Marketing Costs (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (43,710)$   (29,520)$
Total Sales Revenues 1,427,860$   1,446,480$   1,427,860$   1,446,480$   1,427,860$   1,446,480$   2,141,790$   1,446,480$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (214,179)$   (144,648)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (321,269)$   (216,972)$
Revenues, Less Profit 1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,820,522$   1,229,508$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 120,752$   255,394$   114,244$   248,887$   114,244$   248,887$   209,239$   248,887$

Land Value (per sqft) 24.15$   51.08$   22.85$   49.78$   22.85$   49.78$   41.85$   49.78$
Land Value (per unit) 53,545$   108,486$   53,545$   108,486$   53,545$   108,486$   53,545$   108,486$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (6,507)$   (6,507)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 94,994$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   167,400$   98,400$
AH Rental Income -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   167,400$   98,400$
Vacancy (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (8,370)$   (4,920)$
Operational Costs

O&M (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (25,500)$   (8,500)$
Annual Property Taxes (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (4,745)$   (3,020)$

NOI 85,856$   81,960$   85,856$   81,960$   85,856$   81,960$   128,785$   81,960$

Gross Value of Rental Project 1,373,702$   1,311,359$   1,373,702$   1,311,359$   1,373,702$   1,311,359$   2,060,553$   1,311,359$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (41,211)$   (26,227)$
Net Proceeds of Rental Project 1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   2,019,342$   1,285,132$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$  -$  -$  -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   2,019,342$   1,285,132$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (201,934)$   (128,513)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (302,901)$   (192,770)$
Revenues, Less Profit 1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,716,440$   1,092,362$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 91,364$   138,248$   84,857$   131,741$   84,857$   131,741$   165,158$   131,741$

Land Value (per sqft) 18.27$   27.65$   16.97$   26.35$   16.97$   26.35$   33.03$   26.35$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (6,507)$   (6,507)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 80,301$   46,884$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 - MDU Analysis\[153070-MDU Model-051518.xlsx]T4 - Pro forma - Pttp 2

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Prototype 2

Memorandum May 18, 2018
Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 14

Table 3
Prototype 3 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 2,372,067$   2,391,480$   2,372,067$   2,391,480$   2,372,067$   2,391,480$   3,656,800$   2,391,480$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 210,000$   270,000$   210,000$   270,000$   210,000$   270,000$   330,000$   270,000$
Surface (per space) -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$
Total (HC) 2,582,067$   2,661,480$   2,582,067$   2,661,480$   2,582,067$   2,661,480$   3,986,800$   2,661,480$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 62,881$   54,414$   62,881$   54,414$   62,881$   54,414$   96,740$   54,414$
Stormwater 3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 26,312$   25,326$   26,312$   25,326$   26,312$   25,326$   40,480$   25,326$
Parks & Recreation 119,522$   99,486$   119,522$   99,486$   119,522$   99,486$   183,880$   99,486$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 21,526$   21,702$   21,526$   21,702$   33,185$   21,702$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 645,517$   665,370$   645,517$   665,370$   645,517$   665,370$   996,700$   665,370$
Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 858,182$   845,685$   879,708$   867,387$   879,708$   867,387$   1,354,935$   867,387$

as % of HC 33% 32% 34% 33% 34% 33% 34% 33%
Construction Loan Interest 83,856$   85,487$   84,381$   86,016$   84,381$   86,016$   130,205$   86,016$
Total (SC) 942,038$   931,172$   964,089$   953,403$   964,089$   953,403$   1,485,140$   953,403$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$  -$  (32,505)$   -$
CET Waivers -$  -$  (3,318)$   -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$  -$  (35,824)$   -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 3,524,104$   3,592,652$   3,546,155$   3,614,883$   3,546,155$   3,614,883$   5,436,116$   3,614,883$
per unit 271,085$   399,184$   272,781$   401,654$   272,781$   401,654$   271,806$   401,654$
per GFA sqft 208$  210$  209$  212$  209$  212$  208$  212$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 130,000$   90,000$   130,000$   90,000$   130,000$   90,000$   180,000$   90,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 5,957,250$   5,440,500$   5,957,250$   5,440,500$   5,957,250$   5,440,500$   8,248,500$   5,440,500$
AH Revenues -$  -$  -$  -$  214,400$   -$
Subtotal Sales 5,957,250$   5,440,500$   5,957,250$   5,440,500$   5,957,250$   5,440,500$   8,462,900$   5,440,500$
Sales Marketing Costs (119,145)$   (108,810)$   (119,145)$   (108,810)$   (119,145)$   (108,810)$   (169,258)$   (108,810)$
Total Sales Revenues 5,838,105$   5,331,690$   5,838,105$   5,331,690$   5,838,105$   5,331,690$   8,293,642$   5,331,690$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (583,811)$   (533,169)$   (583,811)$   (533,169)$   (583,811)$   (533,169)$   (829,364)$   (533,169)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (875,716)$   (799,754)$   (875,716)$   (799,754)$   (875,716)$   (799,754)$   (1,244,046)$   (799,754)$
Revenues, Less Profit 4,962,389$   4,531,937$   4,962,389$   4,531,937$   4,962,389$   4,531,937$   7,049,596$   4,531,937$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 1,308,285$   849,284$   1,286,234$   827,053$   1,286,234$   827,053$   1,433,479$   827,053$

Land Value (per sqft) 76.51$   49.67$   75.22$   48.37$   75.22$   48.37$   83.83$   48.37$
Land Value (per unit) 67,363$   88,862$   67,363$   88,862$   67,363$   88,862$   62,202$   88,862$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (22,051)$   (22,231)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 147,245$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 456,300$   334,800$   456,300$   334,800$   456,300$   334,800$   631,800$   334,800$
AH Rental Income -$  -$  -$  -$  26,376$   -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 456,300$   334,800$   456,300$   334,800$   456,300$   334,800$   658,176$   334,800$
Vacancy (22,815)$   (16,740)$   (22,815)$   (16,740)$   (22,815)$   (16,740)$   (32,909)$   (16,740)$
Operational Costs

O&M (55,250)$   (38,250)$   (55,250)$   (38,250)$   (55,250)$   (38,250)$   (85,000)$   (38,250)$
Annual Property Taxes (13,442)$   (9,944)$   (13,442)$   (9,944)$   (13,442)$   (9,944)$   (19,200)$   (9,944)$

NOI 364,793$   269,866$   364,793$   269,866$   364,793$   269,866$   521,067$   269,866$

Gross Value of Rental Project 5,836,690$   4,317,856$   5,836,690$   4,317,856$   5,836,690$   4,317,856$   8,337,071$   4,317,856$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (116,734)$   (86,357)$   (116,734)$   (86,357)$   (116,734)$   (86,357)$   (166,741)$   (86,357)$
Net Proceeds of Rental Project 5,719,956$   4,231,499$   5,719,956$   4,231,499$   5,719,956$   4,231,499$   8,170,329$   4,231,499$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$  -$  11,798$   -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 5,719,956$   4,231,499$   5,719,956$   4,231,499$   5,719,956$   4,231,499$   8,182,127$   4,231,499$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (571,996)$   (423,150)$   (571,996)$   (423,150)$   (571,996)$   (423,150)$   (817,033)$   (423,150)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (857,993)$   (634,725)$   (857,993)$   (634,725)$   (857,993)$   (634,725)$   (1,225,549)$   (634,725)$
Revenues, Less Profit 4,861,962$   3,596,774$   4,861,962$   3,596,774$   4,861,962$   3,596,774$   6,944,780$   3,596,774$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 1,337,858$   4,122$   1,315,807$   (18,110)$   1,315,807$   (18,110)$   1,508,664$   (18,110)$

Land Value (per sqft) 78.24$   0.24$  76.95$   (1.06)$  76.95$   (1.06)$  88.23$   (1.06)$
Land Value (per unit) 65,999$   70,525$   65,999$   70,525$   65,999$   70,525$   61,277$   70,525$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (22,051)$   (22,231)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 192,857$   (1,333,917)$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 - MDU Analysis\[153070-MDU Model-051518.xlsx]T4 - Pro forma - Pttp 3

Prototype 3

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Memorandum May 18, 2018
Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 15

Table 4
Prototype 4 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   3,154,447$   2,660,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   720,000$   150,000$
Surface (per space) -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$
Total (HC) 2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   3,874,447$   2,810,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   77,392$   60,460$
Stormwater 2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   32,384$   28,140$
Parks & Recreation 91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   147,104$   110,540$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 17,891$   24,139$   17,891$   24,139$   28,626$   24,139$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   968,612$   702,500$
Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 715,742$   902,729$   733,634$   926,868$   733,634$   926,868$   1,256,428$   926,868$

as % of HC 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 33% 32% 33%
Construction Loan Interest 68,608$   87,017$   69,027$   87,583$   69,027$   87,583$   120,255$   87,583$
Total (SC) 784,350$   989,746$   802,661$   1,014,451$   802,661$   1,014,451$   1,376,683$   1,014,451$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$  -$  -$  -$
CET Waivers -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$  -$  -$  -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 2,995,880$   3,799,746$   3,014,190$   3,824,451$   3,014,190$   3,824,451$   5,251,130$   3,824,451$
per unit 299,588$   379,975$   301,419$   382,445$   301,419$   382,445$   328,196$   382,445$
per GFA sqft 213$  200$  214$  201$  214$  201$  233$  201$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   160,000$   100,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   7,332,000$   6,240,000$
AH Revenues -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Sales 4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   7,332,000$   6,240,000$
Sales Marketing Costs (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (146,640)$   (124,800)$
Total Sales Revenues 4,490,850$   6,115,200$   4,490,850$   6,115,200$   4,490,850$   6,115,200$   7,185,360$   6,115,200$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (718,536)$   (611,520)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (1,077,804)$   (917,280)$
Revenues, Less Profit 3,817,223$   5,197,920$   3,817,223$   5,197,920$   3,817,223$   5,197,920$   6,107,556$   5,197,920$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 721,343$   1,298,174$   703,032$   1,273,469$   703,032$   1,273,469$   696,426$   1,273,469$

Land Value (per sqft) 72.13$   129.82$   70.30$   127.35$   70.30$   127.35$   69.64$   127.35$
Land Value (per unit) 67,363$   91,728$   67,363$   91,728$   67,363$   91,728$   67,363$   91,728$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (18,311)$   (24,705)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR (6,606)$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   561,600$   384,000$
AH Rental Income -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   561,600$   384,000$
Vacancy (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (28,080)$   (19,200)$
Operational Costs

O&M (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (68,000)$   (42,500)$
Annual Property Taxes (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (16,544)$   (11,454)$

NOI 280,610$   310,846$   280,610$   310,846$   280,610$   310,846$   448,976$   310,846$

Gross Value of Rental Project 4,489,761$   4,973,535$   4,489,761$   4,973,535$   4,489,761$   4,973,535$   7,183,618$   4,973,535$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (143,672)$   (99,471)$
Net Proceeds of Rental Project 4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   7,039,946$   4,874,064$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$  -$  -$  -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   7,039,946$   4,874,064$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (703,995)$   (487,406)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (1,055,992)$   (731,110)$
Revenues, Less Profit 3,739,971$   4,142,955$   3,739,971$   4,142,955$   3,739,971$   4,142,955$   5,983,954$   4,142,955$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 744,091$   343,209$   725,781$   318,504$   725,781$   318,504$   732,824$   318,504$

Land Value (per sqft) 74.41$   34.32$   72.58$   31.85$   72.58$   31.85$   73.28$   31.85$
Land Value (per unit) 65,999$   73,111$   65,999$   73,111$   65,999$   73,111$   65,999$   73,111$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (18,311)$   (24,705)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 7,043$   (407,277)$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 - MDU Analysis\[153070-MDU Model-051518.xlsx]T4 - Pro forma - Pttp 4

Prototype 4

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Memorandum May 18, 2018
Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 16

Table 5
Prototype 6 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 3,670,800$   4,046,000$   3,670,800$   4,046,000$   3,670,800$   4,046,000$   5,602,800$   4,046,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 300,000$   270,000$   300,000$   270,000$   300,000$   270,000$   870,000$   270,000$
Surface (per space) -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$   -$  -$
Total (HC) 3,970,800$   4,316,000$   3,970,800$   4,316,000$   3,970,800$   4,316,000$   6,472,800$   4,316,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 91,903$   102,782$   91,903$   102,782$   91,903$   102,782$   140,273$   102,782$
Stormwater 3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$   3,950$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 38,456$   47,838$   38,456$   47,838$   38,456$   47,838$   58,696$   47,838$
Parks & Recreation 174,686$   187,918$   174,686$   187,918$   174,686$   187,918$   266,626$   187,918$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 33,312$   36,717$   33,312$   36,717$   50,845$   36,717$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 992,700$   1,079,000$   992,700$   1,079,000$   992,700$   1,079,000$   1,618,200$   1,079,000$
Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 1,301,695$   1,418,627$   1,335,007$   1,455,344$   1,335,007$   1,455,344$   2,138,590$   1,455,344$

as % of HC 33% 33% 34% 34% 34% 34% 33% 34%
Construction Loan Interest 123,574$   134,405$   124,355$   135,266$   124,355$   135,266$   201,829$   135,266$
Total (SC) 1,425,269$   1,553,032$   1,459,362$   1,590,610$   1,459,362$   1,590,610$   2,340,419$   1,590,610$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$  -$  (48,574)$   -$
CET Waivers -$  -$  (5,260)$   -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$  -$  (53,833)$   -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 5,396,069$   5,869,032$   5,430,162$   5,906,610$   5,430,162$   5,906,610$   8,759,386$   5,906,610$
per unit 284,004$   345,237$   285,798$   347,448$   285,798$   347,448$   302,048$   347,448$
per GFA sqft 206$  203$  207$  204$  207$  204$  219$  204$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 190,000$   170,000$   190,000$   170,000$   190,000$   170,000$   260,000$   170,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 8,706,750$   9,282,000$   8,706,750$   9,282,000$   8,706,750$   9,282,000$   11,914,500$   9,282,000$
AH Revenues -$  -$  -$  -$  296,052$   -$
Subtotal Sales 8,706,750$   9,282,000$   8,706,750$   9,282,000$   8,706,750$   9,282,000$   12,210,552$   9,282,000$
Sales Marketing Costs (174,135)$   (185,640)$   (174,135)$   (185,640)$   (174,135)$   (185,640)$   (244,211)$   (185,640)$
Total Sales Revenues 8,532,615$   9,096,360$   8,532,615$   9,096,360$   8,532,615$   9,096,360$   11,966,341$   9,096,360$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (853,262)$   (909,636)$   (853,262)$   (909,636)$   (853,262)$   (909,636)$   (1,196,634)$   (909,636)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (1,279,892)$   (1,364,454)$   (1,279,892)$   (1,364,454)$   (1,279,892)$   (1,364,454)$   (1,794,951)$   (1,364,454)$
Revenues, Less Profit 7,252,723$   7,731,906$   7,252,723$   7,731,906$   7,252,723$   7,731,906$   10,171,390$   7,731,906$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 1,666,654$   1,692,874$   1,632,561$   1,655,296$   1,632,561$   1,655,296$   1,152,004$   1,655,296$

Land Value (per sqft) 97.47$   99.00$   95.47$   96.80$   95.47$   96.80$   67.37$   96.80$
Land Value (per unit) 67,363$   80,262$   67,363$   80,262$   67,363$   80,262$   61,895$   80,262$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (34,093)$   (37,577)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR (480,557)$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 666,900$   571,200$   666,900$   571,200$   666,900$   571,200$   912,600$   571,200$
AH Rental Income -$  -$  -$  -$  35,526$   -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 666,900$   571,200$   666,900$   571,200$   666,900$   571,200$   948,126$   571,200$
Vacancy (33,345)$   (28,560)$   (33,345)$   (28,560)$   (33,345)$   (28,560)$   (47,406)$   (28,560)$
Operational Costs

O&M (104,500)$   (93,500)$   (104,500)$   (93,500)$   (104,500)$   (93,500)$   (159,500)$   (93,500)$
Annual Property Taxes (18,802)$   (15,962)$   (18,802)$   (15,962)$   (18,802)$   (15,962)$   (26,342)$   (15,962)$

NOI 510,253$   433,178$   510,253$   433,178$   510,253$   433,178$   714,878$   433,178$

Gross Value of Rental Project 8,164,051$   6,930,852$   8,164,051$   6,930,852$   8,164,051$   6,930,852$   11,438,049$   6,930,852$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (163,281)$   (138,617)$   (163,281)$   (138,617)$   (163,281)$   (138,617)$   (228,761)$   (138,617)$
Net Proceeds of Rental Project 8,000,770$   6,792,235$   8,000,770$   6,792,235$   8,000,770$   6,792,235$   11,209,288$   6,792,235$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$  -$  16,744$   -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 8,000,770$   6,792,235$   8,000,770$   6,792,235$   8,000,770$   6,792,235$   11,226,032$   6,792,235$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (800,077)$   (679,223)$   (800,077)$   (679,223)$   (800,077)$   (679,223)$   (1,120,929)$   (679,223)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (1,200,116)$   (1,018,835)$   (1,200,116)$   (1,018,835)$   (1,200,116)$   (1,018,835)$   (1,681,393)$   (1,018,835)$
Revenues, Less Profit 6,800,655$   5,773,400$   6,800,655$   5,773,400$   6,800,655$   5,773,400$   9,527,895$   5,773,400$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 1,404,585$   (95,633)$   1,370,493$   (133,210)$   1,370,493$   (133,210)$   768,509$   (133,210)$

Land Value (per sqft) 82.14$   (5.59)$  80.15$   (7.79)$  80.15$   (7.79)$  44.94$   (7.79)$
Land Value (per unit) 63,164$   59,931$   63,164$   59,931$   63,164$   59,931$   57,979$   59,931$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (34,093)$   (37,577)$
Current incentives available -$  -$
Proposed Bonus FAR (601,983)$   (1,503,703)$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 - MDU Analysis\[153070-MDU Model-051518.xlsx]T4 - Pro forma - Pttp 6

Prototype 6

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Memorandum May 18, 2018
Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 17

Table 6
Prototype 8 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

[…]

incentives)

w/ IZ, CET
(current

incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Prototype (as a for-sale project)
Prototype #2 $24.15 $22.85 $22.85 $127.28 $51.08 $49.78 $49.78 $49.78
Prototype #4 $72.13 $70.30 $70.30 $159.75 $129.82 $127.35 $127.35 $127.35
Prototype #4 B $72.13 $70.30 $70.30 $187.25 $129.82 $127.35 $127.35 $127.35

Prototype (as a rental project)
Prototype #2 $18.27 $16.97 $16.97 $90.20 $27.65 $26.35 $26.35 $26.35
Prototype #4 $74.41 $72.58 $72.58 $136.33 $34.32 $31.85 $31.85 $31.85
Prototype #4 B $74.41 $72.58 $72.58 $122.70 $34.32 $31.85 $31.85 $31.85

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070- Portland On- Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 -  MDU Analysis\[153070- MDU Model- 102518.xlsx]T5 -  Summary RLV per sqft

TownhomesStacked flats

Memorandum October 28, 2018
Update to Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 4

Table 2
Prototype 2 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   650,000$   707,128$   650,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 120,000$   60,000$   120,000$   60,000$   120,000$   60,000$   -$   60,000$
Surface (per space) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Total (HC) 770,000$   710,000$   770,000$   710,000$   770,000$   710,000$   707,128$   710,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 19,348$   12,092$   19,348$   12,092$   19,348$   12,092$   43,533$   12,092$
Stormwater 1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$   1,155$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 8,096$   5,628$   8,096$   5,628$   8,096$   5,628$   18,216$   5,628$
Parks & Recreation 36,776$   25,102$   36,776$   25,102$   36,776$   25,102$   55,314$   25,102$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 6,352$   6,352$   6,352$   6,352$   6,911$   6,352$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 192,500$   177,500$   192,500$   177,500$   192,500$   177,500$   176,782$   177,500$

Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 257,875$   221,411$   264,227$   227,763$   264,227$   227,763$   301,911$   227,763$
as % of HC 33% 31% 34% 32% 34% 32% 43% 32%

Construction Loan Interest 25,054$   22,703$   25,209$   22,858$   25,209$   22,858$   24,595$   22,858$
Total (SC) 282,929$   244,114$   289,437$   250,621$   289,437$   250,621$   326,506$   250,621$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$   -$   -$   -$
CET Waivers -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 1,052,929$   954,114$   1,059,437$   960,621$   1,059,437$   960,621$   1,033,634$   960,621$
per unit 263,232$   477,057$   264,859$   480,311$   264,859$   480,311$   114,848$   480,311$
per GFA sqft 211$   191$   212$   192$   212$   192$   190$   192$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 40,000$   20,000$   40,000$   20,000$   40,000$   20,000$   90,000$   20,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   2,112,885$   1,476,000$
AH Revenues -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Sales 1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   1,457,000$   1,476,000$   2,112,885$   1,476,000$
Sales Marketing Costs (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (29,140)$   (29,520)$   (42,258)$   (29,520)$

Total Sales Revenues 1,427,860$   1,446,480$   1,427,860$   1,446,480$   1,427,860$   1,446,480$   2,070,627$   1,446,480$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (142,786)$   (144,648)$   (207,063)$   (144,648)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (214,179)$   (216,972)$   (310,594)$   (216,972)$
Revenues, Less Profit 1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,213,681$   1,229,508$   1,760,033$   1,229,508$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 120,752$   255,394$   114,244$   248,887$   114,244$   248,887$   636,399$   248,887$

Land Value (per sqft) 24.15$   51.08$   22.85$   49.78$   22.85$   49.78$   127.28$   49.78$
Land Value (per unit) 53,545$   108,486$   53,545$   108,486$   53,545$   108,486$   34,510$   108,486$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (6,507)$   (6,507)$
Current incentives available -$   -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 522,155$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   161,838$   98,400$
AH Rental Income -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   111,600$   98,400$   161,838$   98,400$
Vacancy (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (5,580)$   (4,920)$   (8,092)$   (4,920)$
Operational Costs

O&M (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (17,000)$   (8,500)$   (38,250)$   (8,500)$
Annual Property Taxes (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (3,164)$   (3,020)$   (4,105)$   (3,020)$

NOI 85,856$   81,960$   85,856$   81,960$   85,856$   81,960$   111,392$   81,960$

Gross Value of Rental Project 1,373,702$   1,311,359$   1,373,702$   1,311,359$   1,373,702$   1,311,359$   1,782,265$   1,311,359$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (27,474)$   (26,227)$   (35,645)$   (26,227)$

Net Proceeds of Rental Project 1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,746,619$   1,285,132$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,346,228$   1,285,132$   1,746,619$   1,285,132$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (134,623)$   (128,513)$   (174,662)$   (128,513)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (201,934)$   (192,770)$   (261,993)$   (192,770)$
Revenues, Less Profit 1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,144,294$   1,092,362$   1,484,627$   1,092,362$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 91,364$   138,248$   84,857$   131,741$   84,857$   131,741$   450,993$   131,741$

Land Value (per sqft) 18.27$   27.65$   16.97$   26.35$   16.97$   26.35$   90.20$   26.35$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (6,507)$   (6,507)$
Current incentives available -$   -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 366,136$   46,884$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 -  MDU Analysis\[153070- MDU Model-102518.xlsx]T4 -  Pro forma -  Pttp 2

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Prototype 2

Memorandum October 28, 2018
Update to Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 5

Table 3
Prototype 4 Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   2,291,141$   2,660,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   -$   150,000$
Surface (per space) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Total (HC) 2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,291,141$   2,810,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   91,903$   60,460$
Stormwater 2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   38,456$   28,140$
Parks & Recreation 91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   116,774$   110,540$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 17,891$   24,139$   17,891$   24,139$   20,792$   24,139$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   572,785$   702,500$

Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 715,742$   902,729$   733,634$   926,868$   733,634$   926,868$   843,020$   926,868$
as % of HC 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 33% 37% 33%

Construction Loan Interest 68,608$   87,017$   69,027$   87,583$   69,027$   87,583$   73,457$   87,583$
Total (SC) 784,350$   989,746$   802,661$   1,014,451$   802,661$   1,014,451$   916,477$   1,014,451$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$   -$   -$   -$
CET Waivers -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Cost-Reducing Incentives -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Development Costs (TDC) (excluding land) 2,995,880$   3,799,746$   3,014,190$   3,824,451$   3,014,190$   3,824,451$   3,207,618$   3,824,451$
per unit 299,588$   379,975$   301,419$   382,445$   301,419$   382,445$   168,822$   382,445$
per GFA sqft 213$   200$   214$   201$   214$   201$   196$   201$

Revenues & Valuation Assumptions

Less: GL insurance premium for construction defects 100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   190,000$   100,000$
For-Sale Revenues

MR Revenues 4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   5,996,495$   6,240,000$
AH Revenues -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Sales 4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   4,582,500$   6,240,000$   5,996,495$   6,240,000$
Sales Marketing Costs (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (91,650)$   (124,800)$   (119,930)$   (124,800)$

Total Sales Revenues 4,490,850$   6,115,200$   4,490,850$   6,115,200$   4,490,850$   6,115,200$   5,876,565$   6,115,200$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (449,085)$   (611,520)$   (587,657)$   (611,520)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (673,628)$   (917,280)$   (881,485)$   (917,280)$
Revenues, Less Profit 3,817,223$   5,197,920$   3,817,223$   5,197,920$   3,817,223$   5,197,920$   4,995,080$   5,197,920$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 721,343$   1,298,174$   703,032$   1,273,469$   703,032$   1,273,469$   1,597,462$   1,273,469$

Land Value (per sqft) 72.13$   129.82$   70.30$   127.35$   70.30$   127.35$   159.75$   127.35$
Land Value (per unit) 67,363$   91,728$   67,363$   91,728$   67,363$   91,728$   46,394$   91,728$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (18,311)$   (24,705)$
Current incentives available -$   -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 894,430$   -$

Rental Revenue Assumptions
MR Rent Income 351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   459,306$   384,000$
AH Rental Income -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Subtotal Gross Annual Revenues 351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   351,000$   384,000$   459,306$   384,000$
Vacancy (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (17,550)$   (19,200)$   (22,965)$   (19,200)$
Operational Costs

O&M (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (42,500)$   (80,750)$   (42,500)$
Annual Property Taxes (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (10,340)$   (11,454)$   (12,637)$   (11,454)$

NOI 280,610$   310,846$   280,610$   310,846$   280,610$   310,846$   342,954$   310,846$

Gross Value of Rental Project 4,489,761$   4,973,535$   4,489,761$   4,973,535$   4,489,761$   4,973,535$   5,487,257$   4,973,535$
Sales Marketing Costs (as % of Gross) (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (89,795)$   (99,471)$   (109,745)$   (99,471)$

Net Proceeds of Rental Project 4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   5,377,512$   4,874,064$

Revenue-Enhancing Incentives
PV of Property Tax Exemption -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Project Value (w/ R-E Incentives) 4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   4,399,966$   4,874,064$   5,377,512$   4,874,064$

Unleveraged Hurdle Rate (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (439,997)$   (487,406)$   (537,751)$   (487,406)$
Leveraged Hurdle Rate (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (659,995)$   (731,110)$   (806,627)$   (731,110)$
Revenues, Less Profit 3,739,971$   4,142,955$   3,739,971$   4,142,955$   3,739,971$   4,142,955$   4,570,885$   4,142,955$
Revenues - TDC = Residual Land Value 744,091$   343,209$   725,781$   318,504$   725,781$   318,504$   1,363,267$   318,504$

Land Value (per sqft) 74.41$   34.32$   72.58$   31.85$   72.58$   31.85$   136.33$   31.85$
Land Value (per unit) 65,999$   73,111$   65,999$   73,111$   65,999$   73,111$   42,454$   73,111$

Value of (in terms of RLV):
IZ + CET req't (18,311)$   (24,705)$
Current incentives available -$   -$
Proposed Bonus FAR 637,486$   (407,277)$

Source: Economic & Planning Systems

H:\153070-Portland On-Call Economic Services\Models\Project 2 -  MDU Analysis\[153070- MDU Model-102518.xlsx]T4 -  Pro forma -  Pttp 4

Prototype 4

w/o IZ, CET
w/ IZ, CET

(no incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(current incentives)
w/ IZ, CET

(bonus FAR)

Memorandum October 28, 2018
Update to Valuation of Additional Entitlements for MDU Zones Page 6

Table 4
Prototype 4B Pro forma

Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs Stacked flats THs

Development Costs
Construction Costs

Hard costs (per sqft of GFA) 1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   1,971,529$   2,660,000$   3,325,741$   2,660,000$
Parking Costs

Structured, tuck-under (per space) 240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   240,000$   150,000$   -$   150,000$
Surface (per space) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Total (HC) 2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   2,211,529$   2,810,000$   3,325,741$   2,810,000$

Soft Costs (per sqft)
System Development Charges

Sanitary Sewer 48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   48,370$   60,460$   154,784$   60,460$
Stormwater 2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$   2,310$   1,089$
Transportation (PBOT) 20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   20,240$   28,140$   64,768$   28,140$
Parks & Recreation 91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   91,940$   110,540$   196,672$   110,540$

Construction Excise Taxes (CET) 17,891$   24,139$   17,891$   24,139$   30,181$   24,139$
Other Soft Costs (as % of HC) 552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   552,882$   702,500$   831,435$   702,500$

Subtotal (SC, excluding loan interest carry) 715,742$   902,729$   733,634$   926,868$   733,634$   926,868$   1,280,150$   926,868$
as % of HC 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 33% 38% 33%

Construction Loan Interest 68,608$   87,017$   69,027$   87,583$   69,027$   87,583$   107,951$   87,583$
Total (SC) 784,350$   989,746$   802,661$   1,014,451$   802,661$   1,014,451$   1,388,101$   1,014,451$

Cost-Reducing Incentives
SDC Waivers -$   -$   (52,317)$   -$